Missouri law.
Subiect Index 1129

SB 793

SB 844
HB 1868

HB 1695
HB 2198

SCR 35

SB 795
HB 1662

HB 1840

HB 1848
HB 2182

SB 795
HB 1662

HB 1840
HB 1848

SB 795
HB 1695

SB 942

HB 2001
HB 2002

HB 2003

ABORTION
Modifies provisions relating to abortion
ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF

Modifies the law relating to ethics
Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses
Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act

AGRICULTURE AND ANIMALS

Disapproves the new values for agricultural and horticultural property filed with the
Secretary of State's Office on December 21, 2009, by the State Tax Commission
Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture

Authorizes the State Veterinarian to restrict the movement of animals or birds under
investigation for carrying a toxin

Modifies criteria for certain representatives on the Rice Advisory Council

Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming

Defines the term "agritourism"

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture

Authorizes the State Veterinarian to restrict the movement of animals or birds under
investigation for carrying a toxin

Modifies criteria for certain representatives on the Rice Advisory Council

Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming

ALCOHOL

Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses

ANNEXATION
Modifies provisions relating to municipal annexation
APPROPRIATIONS
Appropriates money to the Board of Fund Commissioners
Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the State
Board of Education and Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Higher Education
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HB 2004 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Revenue

HB2005 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the Office
of Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Public Safety

HB 2006 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Agriculture, Department of Natural Resources, and Department of
Conservation

HB 2007 Appropriates money for the expenses and distributions of the Departments of
Economic Development, Insurance, Financial Institutions, Professional Registration,
Labor Industrial Relations, Transportation

HB 2008  Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Public Safety

HB 2009 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Corrections

HB 2010  Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Mental Health, Board of Public Buildings, and Department of
Health and Senior Services

HB 2011  Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, and distributions of the Department
of Social Services

HB2012  Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of statewide
elected officials, the Judiciary, Office of the State Public Defender, and General
Assembly

HB 2013  Appropriates money for real property leases and related services

HB 2014  Appropriates money for supplemental purposes for several departments and offices
of state government, purchase of equipment, payment of claims for refunds, for
persons, firms and corporations

HB 2016  Appropriates money for supplemental purposes

ARCHITECTS

HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson

licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE
SB 884  Amends various provisions of the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement
BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

SB 630  Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes

SB753  Allows county commissions to invest cemetery trust funds in certificates of deposit

SB 771  Modifies provisions relating to financial institutions offering bids to become the
official county depositary

SB 777  Allows for the sale of certain financial products and plans associated with certain
loan transactions (VETOED)

HB 2058 Modifies the law relating to mechanics' lien rights

HB2201 Modifies the licensing exemptions of the Missouri Secure and Fair Enforcement for

Mortgage Licensing Act and authorizes conservators to invest funds in accounts at
credit unions
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SB 940

SB 754

HB 1543
HB 1741

HB 1831
HB 1840
HB 1848
HB 1868

HB 1942
HB 2226

HB 2297

SB 578

HB 1692

SB 758

SB 586
SB 928
HB 2198

SB 844

SB 981

BINGO
Modifies various provision relating to bingo

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, COUNCILS

Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions

Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education

Allows corporate board members to consent to certain actions by electronic
transmission (VETOED)

Allows school districts, after ten years, to return donated property to the original
donor or sell it as surplus if the original donor refuses it (VETOED)

Modifies criteria for certain representatives on the Rice Advisory Council

Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming

Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

Modifies provisions pertaining to emergency telephone service 911 boards
Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals

Authorizes the establishment of the Kansas City Zoological District

BOATS AND WATERCRAFT
Allows port authority boards to establish port improvement districts to fund projects
with voter-approved sales taxes or property taxes

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

BONDS — GENERAL OBLIGATION AND REVENUE
Requires notes, bonds, and other instruments in writing issued by the bi-state
development agency to mature not more than forty years from the date of issuance,
rather than thirty years
BUSINESS AND COMMERCE
Regulates sexually oriented businesses
Modifies provisions of law regarding the sales tax treatment of sales for resale
Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act
CAMPAIGN FINANCE
Modifies the law relating to ethics
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Modifies various provisions of law regarding sales taxes
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CEMETERIES
SB753  Allows county commissions to invest cemetery trust funds in certificates of deposit
SB754  Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions
HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
CHILDREN AND MINORS
SB 583  Modifies various provisions relating to the regulation of insurance
HB 1270  Changes the name of the Crippled Children's Service to the Children's Special
Health Care Needs Service and modifies references to crippled children accordingly
HB 1543  Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education
HB 1892  Authorizes school personnel other than the school superintendent to issue a work
certificate
HB 1893  Modifies provisions of law regarding excursion gambling boats
HB 2056 Modifies certain requirements about Social Security numbers in certain liens
HB 2081  Allows a woman to use deadly force if she reasonably believes that such deadly
force is necessary to protect her unborn child against death, serious physical injury,
or any forcible felony
HB 2262 Allows the Adjutant General of the Missouri National Guard to establish a
residential academy for at-risk high school age youth
HB 2270 Allows child abuse medical resource centers and SAFE CARE providers to
collaborate to promote improved services to children who are suspected victims of
abuse in need of a forensic medical exams
HB 2290 Modifies provisions relating to child care subsidies and removed obsolete statutory
references to the preneed funeral law in the public assistance chapter
CIrcuIT CLERK
HB 1654 Modifies certain requirements about federal taxpayer identification numbers in
notices of gamishment and writs of sequestration
CITIES, TOWNS AND VILLAGES
SB644  Modifies provisions of law regarding certain taxes to fund tourism and convention
centers
SB754  Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions
SB 851  Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
SB942  Modifies provisions relating to municipal annexation
SB981  Modifies various provisions of law regarding sales taxes
HB 1392  Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes
HB 1442  Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes
HB 1444 Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
HB 1942  Modifies provisions pertaining to emergency telephone service 911 boards
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HB 2285

HB 2317

HB 1654

HB 1692

HB 2198

SB 754
SB 795
SB 844
HB 1868

HB 2058

HB 1848

HB 1595

HB 1741

SB 588
SB 644

SB 753
SB 771

SB 851

HB 1316

Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome

Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome (VETOED)

CIVIL PROCEDURE

Modifies certain requirements about federal taxpayer identification numbers in
notices of gamishment and writs of sequestration

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

CONSUMER PROTECTION
Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act
CONTRACTS AND CONTRACTORS

Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions

Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture

Modifies the law relating to ethics

Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

Modifies the law relating to mechanics' lien rights

COOPERATIVES
Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming
CORPORATIONS

Includes construction, extension, and improvement of public roads in the definition
of project for the purposes of industrial development corporations

Allows corporate board members to consent to certain actions by electronic
transmission (VETOED)

COUNTIES

Modifies provisions of law requiring notices of projected tax liability

Modifies provisions of law regarding certain taxes to fund tourism and convention
centers

Allows county commissions to invest cemetery trust funds in certificates of deposit
Modifies provisions relating to financial institutions offering bids to become the
official county depositary

Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes

o



1134 Laws of Missouri, 2010

HB 1340  Repeals the provision of law allowing fire protection districts in Douglas County to
seek voter approval to impose a sales tax

HB 1392  Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes

HB 1442  Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes

HB 1444 Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects

HB 1612 Modifies provisions relating to sewer districts

HB 1806 Modifies provisions relating to county classification and municipal annexation

COUNTY OFFICIALS

SB 588  Modifies provisions of law requiring notices of projected tax liability

SB 808  Modifies compensation and continuing education requirements for public
administrators

HB 1316 Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes

HB 1643  Modifies provisions relating to recording fees

HB 1942 Modifies provisions pertaining to emergency telephone service 911 boards

COURTS

HB 1654 Modifies certain requirements about federal taxpayer identification numbers in
notices of gamishment and writs of sequestration

HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

HB 1695 Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses

HB 1894  Requires the Director of the Department of Mental Health, or his or her designee,
to certify overdue patient accounts submitted to a court for collection

HB 2056 Modifies certain requirements about Social Security numbers in certain liens

CRIMES AND PUNISHMENT

SB 586  Regulates sexually oriented businesses

SB774  Creates additional measures intended to increase safety at the Department of Mental
Health

SB984  Modifies the provision of law which makes it a class B misdemeanor for any
gaming licensee to exchange tokens, chips, or other forms of credit used on
gambling games for anything of value

HB 1540 Modifies provisions relating to infractions

HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

HB 1695 Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses

HB 2081  Allows a woman to use deadly force if she reasonably believes that such deadly
force is necessary to protect her unborn child against death, serious physical injury,
or any forcible felony

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

HB 1540 Modifies provisions relating to infractions

HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

HB 1695 Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses
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HB 2081

HB 2226

SB 1007

HB 1270

HB 2270

HB 2056

HB 1692

HB 1472

HB 1695

HB 2285

HB 2317

HB 1595

Allows a woman to use deadly force if she reasonably believes that such deadly
force is necessary to protect her unborn child against death

DENTISTS

Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals

DISABILITIES
Amends various requirements for public assistance programs administered by the
state
Changes the name of the Crippled Children's Service to the Children's Special
Health Care Needs Service and modifies references to crippled children accordingly
Allows child abuse medical resource centers and SAFE CARE providers to
collaborate to promote improved services to children who are suspected victims of
abuse in need of a forensic medical exams

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Modifies certain requirements about Social Security numbers in certain liens

DRAINAGE AND LEVEE DISTRICTS

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

DRUGS AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

Expands the list of controlled substances

DRUNK DRIVING/BOATING
Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses

EASEMENTS AND CONVEYANCES

Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome
Authorizes the Governor to convey certain state properties and requires the Office
of Administration to provide senators and representatives the access to the dome of
the state capitol (VETOED)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Includes construction, extension, and improvement of public roads in the definition
of project for the purposes of industrial development corporations
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SB 795  Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
EDUCATION — ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY

SB 795  Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture

HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces

HB 1543  Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education

HB 1831  Allows school districts, after ten years, to return donated property to the original
donor or sell it as surplus if the original donor refuses it (VETOED)

HB 1892  Authorizes school personnel other than the school superintendent to issue a work
certificate

HB 1903  Establishes the Federal Budget Stabilization Extension Fund and the Race to the
Top Fund (VETOED)

HB 2147 Exempts certain students who are dependents of recently retired military personnel
from the three-year attendance requirement under the A+ Schools Program

EDUCATION — HIGHER

SB733  Modifies provisions of the Bright Flight Scholarship Program and Access Missouri
Financial Assistance Program

SB772  Removes the minimum time for holding investments in the Missouri higher
education savings program

SB987  Increases the statutory award amount for research projects funded by the University
of Missouri Board of Curators

HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces

HB 1858  Transfers the administration of the Minority Teaching Scholarship and the Minority
and Under represented Environmental Literacy Program to the Department of
Higher Education

ELECTIONS
SB 844  Modifies the law relating to ethics
HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

SB 583  Modifies various provisions relating to the regulation of insurance

HB 1543  Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education

HB 1903  Establishes the Federal Budget Stabilization Extension Fund and the Race to the
Top Fund (VETOED)

HB 2147 Exempts certain students who are dependents of recently retired military personnel
from the three-year attendance requirement under the A+ Schools Program

EMERGENCIES
HB 1942  Modifies provisions pertaining to emergency telephone service 911 boards
HB 1977 Modifies the laws regarding emergency services and emergency medical

technicians-intermediate
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HB 2226

HB 1544

HB 1848

SB 928

SB 753

HB 2056

HB 1903

HB 1643

SB 739
SB 981
HB 1340

HB 2070

HB 1692

EMPLOYEES — EMPLOYERS

Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Allows the state to continue to receive extended federal unemployment benefit
funds and extends participation in the shared work plan

ENERGY
Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming
ENTERTAINMENT, SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS
Modifies provisions of law regarding the sales tax treatment of sales for resale
ESTATES, WILLS AND TRUSTS
Allows county commissions to invest cemetery trust funds in certificates of deposit
FAMILY LAW
Modifies certain requirements about Social Security numbers in certain liens
FEDERAL — STATE RELATIONS

Establishes the Federal Budget Stabilization Extension Fund and the Race to the
Top Fund (VETOED)

FEES

Modifies provisions relating to recording fees

FIRE PROTECTION
Modifies the provisions governing fire department employee residency requirements
Modifies various provisions of law regarding sales taxes
Repeals the provision of law allowing fire protection districts in Douglas County to
seek voter approval to impose a sales tax
Modifies provisions of law regarding the use of revenues derived from taxes levied
for joint central fire and emergency dispatching services

FIREARMS AND FIREWORKS

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
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FUNERALS AND FUNERAL DIRECTORS

SB754  Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions

HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces

HB 2226 Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals

HB2231  Modifies the procedures by which a funeral establishment may dispose of cremated
remains

HB 2290 Modifies provisions relating to child care subsidies and removed obsolete statutory
references to the preneed funeral law in the public assistance chapter

GAMBLING

SB984  Modifies the provision of law which makes it a class B misdemeanor for any
gaming licensee to exchange tokens, chips, or other forms of credit used on
gambling games for anything of value

HB 1893  Modifies provisions of law regarding excursion gambling boats

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SCR35  Disapproves the new values for agricultural and horticultural property filed with the
Secretary of State's Office on December 21, 2009, by the State Tax Commission

HB 1868 Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

HB 1903  Establishes the Federal Budget Stabilization Extension Fund and the Race to the
Top Fund (VETOED)

HB 2285  Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome

HB 2317  Authorizes the Governor to convey certain state properties and requires the Office
of Administration to provide senators and representatives the access to the dome of
the state capitol (VETOED)

GOVERNOR & LT. GOVERNOR

HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces

HB 1543  Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education

HB 2285 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome

HB 2317  Authorizes the Governor to convey certain state properties and requires the Office
of Administration to provide senators and representatives the access to the dome of
the state capitol (VETOED)

GUARDIANS
HB2201 Modifies the licensing exemptions of the Missouri Secure and Fair Enforcement for

Mortgage Licensing Act and authorizes conservators to invest funds in accounts at
credit unions
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SB 842
HB 1375
HB 1898

SB 754

HB 1311

HB 1375

HB 2226

HB 2270

SB 793
SB 795
SB 842
SB 1007
HB 1270

HB 1472
HB 1898

HB 1977

HB 1375

SB 733

HB 1543
HB 1858

HEALTH CARE

Modifies provisions relating to public assistance programs administered by the state
Modifies provisions relating to certain sexually transmitted diseases

Establishes the Women's Heart Health Program to provide heart disease risk
screenings to certain uninsured and under insured women

HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS

Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions

Requires health carriers to provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of
autism spectrum disorders and provides for the licensure of applied behavior
analysts

Modifies provisions relating to certain sexually transmitted diseases

Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals

Allows child abuse medical resource centers and SAFE CARE providers to
collaborate to promote improved services to children who are suspected victims of
abuse in need of a forensic medical exams

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Modifies provisions relating to abortion

Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture

Modifies provisions relating to public assistance programs administered by the state
Amends various requirements for public assistance programs administered by the
state

Changes the name of the Crippled Children's Service to the Children's Special
Health Care Needs Service and modifies references to crippled children accordingly
Expands the list of controlled substances

Establishes the Women's Heart Health Program to provide heart disease risk
screenings to certain uninsured and under insured women

Modifies the laws regarding emergency services and emergency medical
technicians-intermediate

HEALTH, PUBLIC
Modifies provisions relating to certain sexually transmitted diseases
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Modifies provisions of the Bright Flight Scholarship Program and Access Missouri
Financial Assistance Program

Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education

Transfers the administration of the Minority Teaching Scholarship and the Minority
and Under represented Environmental Literacy Program to the Department of
Higher Education
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HOLIDAYS

SB 649  Requires the Governor to issue an annual proclamation designating March 12th as

"Girl Scout Day"
HOSPITALS
SB842  Modifies provisions relating to public assistance programs administered by the state
HOUSING

HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

HB2201 Modifies the licensing exemptions of the Missouri Secure and Fair Enforcement for
Mortgage Licensing Act and authorizes conservators to invest fnds in accounts at
credit unions

INSURANCE — GENERAL

SB 777  Allows for the sale of certain financial products and plans associated with certain
loan transactions (VETOED)

SB 834  Establishes a procedure for the voluntary liquidation and dissolution of domestic
stock insurance companies

HB 1764 Modifies several provisions of law relating to the regulation of insurance

INSURANCE — LIFE

HB 2290 Modifies provisions relating to child care subsidies and removed obsolete statutory

references to the preneed funeral law in the public assistance chapter
INSURANCE — MEDICAL

SB 583  Modifies various provisions relating to the regulation of insurance

HB 1311  Requires health carriers to provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of
autism spectrum disorders and provides for the licensure of applied behavior
analysts

HB 1498 Modifies various provisions of the prompt pay statutes as they relate to the
calculation of interest and penalties, the payment of attorney fees, and other ancillary
matters

HB 1764 Modifies several provisions of law relating to the regulation of insurance

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

SB 583  Modifies various provisions relating to the regulation of insurance

SB 834  Establishes a procedure for the voluntary liquidation and dissolution of domestic
stock insurance companies

HB 1311 Requires health carriers to provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of

autism spectrum disorders and provides for the licensure of applied behavior
analysts
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HB 1498

HB 1764

SB 758

HB 1643

HB 1848

HB 1544

HB 1692

SB 981
HB 1540
HB 1942

SB 795

HB 1559

HB 1695
HB 2161

Modifies various provisions of the prompt pay statutes as they relate to the
calculation of interest and penalties, the payment of attorney fees, and other ancillary
matters
Modifies several provisions of law relating to the regulation of insurance
INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Requires notes, bonds, and other instruments in writing issued by the bi-state
development agency to mature not more than forty years from the date of issuance,
rather than thirty years

JACKSON COUNTY
Modifies provisions relating to recording fees

KaNsas CIty

Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

Allows the state to continue to receive extended federal unemployment benefit
funds and extends participation in the shared work plan

LANDLORDS AND TENANTS

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND AGENCIES
Modifies various provisions of law regarding sales taxes
Modifies provisions relating to infractions
Modifies provisions pertaining to emergency telephone service 911 boards
LIABILITY
Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture

LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES

Changes the dates for submitting an annual status report to the consolidated library
district, county commission, and the State Library Commission

LICENSES — DRIVER'S

Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses

Specifies that "commercial purposes” as it relates to the sale of driver's license
application information will not include when used, compiled, or obtained for
certain purposes expressly allowed by law
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LICENSES — MISC
SB 795  Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
SB984  Modifies the provision of law which makes it a class B misdemeanor for any
gaming licensee to exchange tokens, chips, or other forms of credit used on
gambling games for anything of value
HB2201 Modifies the licensing exemptions of the Missouri Secure and Fair Enforcement for
Mortgage Licensing Act and authorizes conservators to invest fnds in accounts at
credit unions
LICENSES — MOTOR VEHICLE
HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces
HB 2198  Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act
LICENSES — PROFESSIONAL
SB 583  Modifies various provisions relating to the regulation of insurance
SB754  Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions
HB 1311 Requires health carriers to provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of
autism spectrum disorders and provides for the licensure of applied behavior
analysts
HB 1692 Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
HB 1977 Modifies the laws regarding emergency services and emergency medical
technicians-intermediate
HB 2226 Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals
LIENS
SB 630  Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes
HB 2056 Modifies certain requirements about Social Security numbers in certain liens
MANUFACTURED HOUSING
SB 630  Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes
MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE
HB 1643  Modifies provisions relating to recording fees
MEDICAID
SB842  Modifies provisions relating to public assistance programs administered by the state
SB 1007  Amends various requirements for public assistance programs administered by the

state
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HB 1375
HB 2270

HB 1868

HB 1894

HB 2226

SB 774

HB 1894

HB 2198

HB 1524

HB 2262

HB 1858

SB 630
HB 2201

SB 644

SB 928

MEDICAL PROCEDURES AND PERSONNEL

Modifies provisions relating to certain sexually transmitted diseases

Allows child abuse medical resource centers and SAFE CARE providers to
collaborate to promote improved services to children who are suspected victims of
abuse in need of a forensic medical exams

MENTAL HEALTH

Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

Requires the Director of the Department of Mental Health, or his or her designee,
to certify overdue patient accounts submitted to a court for collection

Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals

MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Creates additional measures intended to increase safety at the Department of Mental
Health

Requires the Director of the Department of Mental Health, or his or her designee,
to certify overdue patient accounts submitted to a court for collection

MERCHANDISING PRACTICES

Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act
MILITARY AFFAIRS
Modifies laws connected to military forces
Allows the Adjutant General of the Missouri National Guard to establish a
residential academy for at-risk high school age youth
MINORITIES

Transfers the administration of the Minority Teaching Scholarship and the Minority

and Under represented Environmental Literacy Program to the Department of
Higher Education

MORTGAGES AND DEEDS

Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes

Modifies the licensing exemptions of the Missouri Secure and Fair Enforcement for
Mortgage Licensing Act and authorizes conservators to invest fnds in accounts at
credit unions

MOTELS AND HOTELS

Modifies provisions of law regarding certain taxes to fund tourism and convention
centers
Modifies provisions of law regarding the sales tax treatment of sales for resale

]
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HB 1442  Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes
MOTOR VEHICLES
HB 1540 Modifies provisions relating to infractions
HB 1695 Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses
HB 2198  Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act
NATIONAL GUARD
HB 1524 Modifies laws connected to military forces
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
HB 1858  Transfers the administration of the Minority Teaching Scholarship and the Minority
and Under represented Environmental Literacy Program to the Department of
Higher Education
NURSES
HB 2226 Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals
NURSING AND BOARDING HOMES
SB754  Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions
PHARMACY
HB 2226 Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals
PHYSICAL THERAPISTS
HB 2226 Modifies the laws regarding the regulation of certain professions and the regulation
of hospitals
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
SB 808  Modifies compensation and continuing education requirements for public
administrators
SB 851  Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
HB 1392  Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes
HB 1444 Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
HB 1612 Modifies provisions relating to sewer districts
HB 1942  Modifies provisions pertaining to emergency telephone service 911 boards
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SB 630
HB 1692

HB 1831

HB 2285

HB 2317

HB 1311

SB 1007

HB 1643
HB 1692

HB 2290

SB 844
HB 1692

HB 1868

SB 851

HB 1444

HB 1868

SB 791

PROPERTY, REAL AND PERSONAL

Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
Allows school districts, after ten years, to return donated property to the original
donor or sell it as surplus if the original donor refuses it (VETOED)

Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome

Authorizes the Governor to convey state property and requires the Office of
Administration to provide members of the General Assembly a key to access the
Capitol building dome (VETOED)

PSYCHOLOGISTS

Requires health carriers to provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of
autism spectrum disorders and provides for the licensure of applied behavior
analysts

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Amends various requirements for public assistance programs administered by the
state

Modifies provisions relating to recording fees

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
Modifies provisions relating to child care subsidies and removed obsolete statutory
references to the preneed funeral law in the public assistance chapter

PUBLIC OFFICERS

Modifies the law relating to ethics

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

PUBLIC RECORDS, PUBLIC MEETINGS

Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
Requires at least four days notice before voting by governing bodies of local
governments on tax increases, eminent domain, and certain districts and projects
Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Modifies provisions pertaining to sewer and water utilities
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HB 1750

SB 583
SB 630
SB 884
HB 1524
HB 1692

HB 1695
HB 2161

HB 2198

HB 1516
HB 1965

SB 795
HB 1941

SB 739
HB 1848

SB 739

SB 987

SB 834

SB 844
HB 1524
HB 1764

Requires certain telephone companies to reduce intrastate exchange access rates

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Modifies various provisions relating to the regulation of insurance

Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes

Amends various provisions of the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement
Modifies laws connected to military forces

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
Modifies provisions relating to intoxication-related traffic offenses

Specifies that "commercial purposes” as it relates to the sale of driver's license
application information will not include when used, compiled, or obtained for
certain purposes expressly allowed by law

Modifies provisions of the Motor Vehicle Franchise Practices Act

REVISION BILLS

Repeals expired statutes
Repeals and modifies provisions deemed to be obsolete

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS
Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
Designates several portions of highways located within Missouri after deceased
individuals
SAINT Louls

Modifies the provisions governing fire department employee residency requirements
Creates the Joint Committee on Urban Farming

SALARIES

Modifies the provisions governing fire department employee residency requirements

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Increases the statutory award amount for research projects funded by the University
of Missouri Board of Curators

SECRETARY OF STATE

Establishes a procedure for the voluntary liquidation and dissolution of domestic
stock insurance companies

Modifies the law relating to ethics

Modifies laws connected to military forces

Modifies several provisions of law relating to the regulation of insurance




Subiect Index 1147

SB 791
HB 1612
HB 1692

SB 774

SB 754

SB 1007

HB 2290

SCR 35

SB 987

SB 644

HB 1408
HB 2070

HB 2297

HB 1408

SCR 35

SB 578

SB 588

SEWERS AND SEWER DISTRICTS

Modifies provisions pertaining to sewer and water utilities

Modifies provisions relating to sewer districts

Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law

SEXUAL OFFENSES

Creates additional measures intended to increase safety at the Department of Mental
Health

SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Modifies provisions related to cemeteries, the licensing of certain professions, death
certificates, public assistance programs, and various other provisions

Amends various requirements for public assistance programs administered by the
state

Modifies provisions relating to child care subsidies and removed obsolete statutory
references to the preneed funeral law in the public assistance chapter

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Disapproves the new values for agricultural and horticultural property filed with the
Secretary of State's Office on December 21, 2009, by the State Tax Commission

SUNSHINE LAW

Increases the statutory award amount for research projects funded by the University
of Missouri Board of Curators

TAXATION AND REVENUE — GENERAL

Modifies provisions of law regarding certain taxes to fund tourism and convention
centers

Modifies provisions of law allowing interest on overpayments of income taxes
Modifies provisions of law regarding the use of revenues derived from taxes levied
for joint central fire and emergency dispatching services

Authorizes the establishment of the Kansas City Zoological District

TAXATION AND REVENUE — INCOME
Modifies provisions of law allowing interest on overpayments of income taxes
TAXATION AND REVENUE — PROPERTY
Disapproves the new values for agricultural and horticultural property filed with the
Secretary of State's Office on December 21, 2009, by the State Tax Commission
Allows port authority boards to establish port improvement districts to fund projects

with voter-approved sales taxes or property taxes
Modifies provisions of law requiring notices of projected tax liability
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HB 1316 Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes
HB 1340  Repeals the provision of law allowing fire protection districts in Douglas County to
seek voter approval to impose a sales tax
HB 1392  Modifies provisions of law regarding property taxes
TAXATION AND REVENUE — SALES AND USE
SB578  Allows port authority boards to establish port improvement districts to fund projects
with voter-approved sales taxes or property taxes
SB 928  Modifies provisions of law regarding the sales tax treatment of sales for resale
SB981  Modifies various provisions of law regarding sales taxes
HB 1340  Repeals the provision of law allowing fire protection districts in Douglas County to
seek voter approval to impose a sales tax
HB 1442  Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes
TEACHERS
HB 1543  Modifies provisions relating to elementary and secondary education
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
HB 1741 Allows corporate board members to consent to certain actions by electronic
transmission (VETOED)
HB 1750  Requires certain telephone companies to reduce intrastate exchange access rates
TOBACCO PRODUCTS
SB 884  Amends various provisions of the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement
TOURISM
SB 795  Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
HB 2182  Defines the term "agritourism"
TRANSPORTATION
SB578  Allows port authority boards to establish port improvement districts to fund projects
with voter-approved sales taxes or property taxes
HB 1941 Designates several portions of highways located within Missouri after deceased
individuals
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
SB 795  Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
HB 1941 Designates several portions of highways located within Missouri after deceased
individuals
TREASURER, STATE
SB772  Removes the minimum time for holding investments in the Missouri higher

education savings program
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HB 1524
HB 1903

HB 1544

SB 791

HB 1524
HB 1893

SB 795

HB 1662

HB 1868

SB 791
HB 1692

Modifies laws connected to military forces
Establishes the Federal Budget Stabilization Extension Fund and the Race to the
Top Fund (VETOED)

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

Allows the state to continue to receive extended federal unemployment benefit
funds and extends participation in the shared work plan

UTILITIES
Modifies provisions pertaining to sewer and water utilities
VETERANS

Modifies laws connected to military forces
Modifies provisions of law regarding excursion gambling boats

VETERINARIANS
Modifies various provisions regarding animals and agriculture
Authorizes the State Veterinarian to restrict the movement of animals or birds under
investigation for carrying a toxin

WATER PATROL

Modifies provisions relating to duties of agencies and officials operating within the
executive branch.

WATER RESOURCES AND WATER DISTRICTS

Modifies provisions pertaining to sewer and water utilities
Modifies provisions relating to real estate broker and real estate salesperson
licensing, unemployment compensation, deadly force, and other provisions of law
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First Extraordinary Session
Ninety-Fifth General Assembly
2010

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
HB 2  Establishes the Manufacturing Jobs Act which provides incentives for qualified
manufacturing companies and qualified suppliers that create or retain Missouri jobs
RETIREMENT

HB1  Changes the laws regarding public retirement systems.
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